joint venture related to engineering costs that were inappropriately capitalized. Adient also revised previously reported net sales
and cost of sales to present certain components of a contract on a net basis. The following tables disclose the quarterly impact
for the three months ended June 30, 2017 of such previously disclosed revisions. Adient assessed the materiality of these
misstatements on prior periods’ financial statements in accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin ("SAB") No. 99,
Materiality, codified in ASC 250 ("ASC 250"), Presentation of Financial Statements, and concluded that these misstatements
were not material to any prior annual or interim periods. Accordingly, in accordance with ASC 250 (SAB No. 108, Considering
the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements), the consolidated
financial statements as of and for the three months ended June 30, 2017, which are presented herein, have been revised. The
following table illustrates the effect of these revisions on impacted line items in Adient's consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss)
Three Months Ended

 June 30, 2017
(in millions, except per share data) As Reported Adjustment As Revised
Net sales $ 4,017 $ (10) $ 4,007
Cost of sales 3,646 (10) 3,636
Equity income 94 (3) 91
Earnings before interest and income taxes 296 (3) 293
Income before income taxes 265 (3) 262
Net income (loss) 226 (3) 223
Net income (loss) attributable to Adient 204 (3) 201

Earnings per share:
Diluted $ 2.17 $ (0.03) $ 2.14

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Three Months Ended

June 30, 2017
(in millions) As Reported Adjustment As Revised
Operating Activities
Net income (loss) $ 226 $ (3) $ 223
Equity in earnings of partially-owned
affiliates, net of dividends received (84) 3 (81)

Adient has also revised its adjusted net income attributable to Adient and adjusted diluted EPS for the last three quarters as a
result of adjusting income attributable to noncontrolling interests for intangible asset amortization at one of its affiliates. For
the second quarter of fiscal 2018, this revision increased income attributable to noncontrolling interests by $2 million and
decreased adjusted net income attributable to Adient by the same amount, which also resulted in a decrease to adjusted diluted